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11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320-52Tone-RU40-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320-106Tone-RU54-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-26Tone-RU0-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-52Tone-RU37-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-106Tone-RU53-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-26Tone-RU4-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-52Tone-RU39-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-106Tone-RU53-PASS
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-26Tone-RU8-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-52Tone-RU40-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-106Tone-RU54-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-26Tone-RU0-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-52Tone-RU37-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-106Tone-RU53-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-26Tone-RU4-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-52Tone-RU39-PASS
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11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-106Tone-RU53-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-26Tone-RU8-PASS

11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-52Tone-RU40-PASS 11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-106Tone-RU54-PASS
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A.4 Duty Cycle
Test Result

Test Mode Antenna Frequency[MHz] Transmission Duration [ms] Transmission Period[ms] Duty Cycle [%]

11A Ant1 5180 1.43 1.49 95.97

11A Ant1 5220 1.43 1.45 98.62

11A Ant1 5240 1.43 1.50 95.33

11A Ant1 5260 1.43 1.45 98.62

11A Ant1 5300 1.43 1.44 99.31

11A Ant1 5320 1.44 1.50 96.00

11A Ant1 5500 1.43 1.49 95.97

11A Ant1 5580 1.43 1.45 98.62

11A Ant1 5700 1.43 1.45 98.62

11A Ant1 5720 1.42 1.44 98.61

11A Ant1 5745 1.43 1.45 98.62

11A Ant1 5785 1.43 1.44 99.31

11A Ant1 5825 1.43 1.45 98.62

11N20SISO Ant1 5180 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5220 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5240 1.34 1.41 95.04

11N20SISO Ant1 5260 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5300 1.34 1.40 95.71

11N20SISO Ant1 5320 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5500 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5580 1.34 1.35 99.26

11N20SISO Ant1 5700 1.34 1.35 99.26

11N20SISO Ant1 5720 1.33 1.35 98.52

11N20SISO Ant1 5745 1.34 1.36 98.53

11N20SISO Ant1 5785 1.34 1.35 99.26

11N20SISO Ant1 5825 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5180 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5220 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5240 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5260 1.35 1.37 98.54

11AC20SISO Ant1 5300 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5320 1.35 1.36 99.26

11AC20SISO Ant1 5500 1.35 1.37 98.54

11AC20SISO Ant1 5580 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5700 1.35 1.37 98.54
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11AC20SISO Ant1 5720 1.35 1.36 99.26

11AC20SISO Ant1 5745 1.34 1.36 98.53

11AC20SISO Ant1 5785 1.35 1.36 99.26

11AC20SISO Ant1 5825 1.35 1.41 95.74

11AX20SISO Ant1 5180 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5220 1.04 1.06 98.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5240 1.04 1.06 98.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5260 1.04 1.06 98.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5300 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5320 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5500 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5580 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5700 1.04 1.06 98.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5720 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5745 1.05 1.06 99.06

11AX20SISO Ant1 5785 1.04 1.06 98.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5825 1.04 1.06 98.11

Test Result for AX Part RU

Test Mode Antenna Frequency[MHz]
Ru

Size

Ru

Index

Transmission

Duration [ms]

Transmission

Period [ms]

Duty Cycle

[%]

11AX20SISO Ant1 5180 26Tone RU0 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5180 52Tone RU37 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5180 106Tone RU53 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5220 26Tone RU4 1.35 1.36 99.26

11AX20SISO Ant1 5220 52Tone RU39 0.66 0.73 90.41

11AX20SISO Ant1 5220 106Tone RU53 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5240 26Tone RU8 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5240 52Tone RU40 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5240 106Tone RU54 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5260 26Tone RU0 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5260 52Tone RU37 0.66 0.73 90.41

11AX20SISO Ant1 5260 106Tone RU53 0.66 0.74 89.19

11AX20SISO Ant1 5300 26Tone RU4 0.70 0.76 92.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5300 52Tone RU39 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5300 106Tone RU53 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5320 26Tone RU8 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5320 52Tone RU40 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5320 106Tone RU54 0.66 0.73 90.41
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11AX20SISO Ant1 5500 26Tone RU0 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5500 52Tone RU37 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5500 106Tone RU53 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5580 26Tone RU4 2.06 2.13 96.71

11AX20SISO Ant1 5580 52Tone RU39 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5580 106Tone RU53 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5700 26Tone RU8 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5700 52Tone RU40 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5700 106Tone RU54 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5745 26Tone RU0 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5745 52Tone RU37 0.65 0.72 90.28

11AX20SISO Ant1 5745 106Tone RU53 2.05 2.12 96.70

11AX20SISO Ant1 5785 26Tone RU4 0.70 0.76 92.11

11AX20SISO Ant1 5785 52Tone RU39 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5785 106Tone RU53 0.66 0.74 89.19

11AX20SISO Ant1 5825 26Tone RU8 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5825 52Tone RU40 0.66 0.72 91.67

11AX20SISO Ant1 5825 106Tone RU54 0.66 0.72 91.67

Test Graphs
NTNV-11A-Ant1-5180 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5220

NTNV-11A-Ant1-5240 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5260
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NTNV-11A-Ant1-5300 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5320

NTNV-11A-Ant1-5500 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5580

NTNV-11A-Ant1-5700 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5720

NTNV-11A-Ant1-5745 NTNV-11A-Ant1-5785
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NTNV-11A-Ant1-5825 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5180

NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5220 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5240

NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5260 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5300

NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5320 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5500
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NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5580 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5700

NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5720 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5745

NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5785 NTNV-11N20SISO-Ant1-5825

NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5180 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5220
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NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5240 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5260

NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5300 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5320

NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5500 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5580

NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5700 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5720
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NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5745 NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5785

NTNV-11AC20SISO-Ant1-5825 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5180

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5220 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5240

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5260 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5300
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NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5720 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825
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Test Graphs for AX Part RU
NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5180-26Tone-RU0 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5180-52Tone-RU37

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5180-106Tone-RU53 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5220-26Tone-RU4

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5220-52Tone-RU39 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5220-106Tone-RU53
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NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5240-26Tone-RU8 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5240-52Tone-RU40

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5240-106Tone-RU54 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5260-26Tone-RU0

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5260-52Tone-RU37 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5260-106Tone-RU53

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5300-26Tone-RU4 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5300-52Tone-RU39
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NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5300-106Tone-RU53 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320-26Tone-RU8

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320-52Tone-RU40 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5320-106Tone-RU54

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-26Tone-RU0 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-52Tone-RU37

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5500-106Tone-RU53 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-26Tone-RU4
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NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-52Tone-RU39 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5580-106Tone-RU53

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-26Tone-RU8 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-52Tone-RU40

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5700-106Tone-RU54 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-26Tone-RU0

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-52Tone-RU37 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5745-106Tone-RU53
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NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-26Tone-RU4 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-52Tone-RU39

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5785-106Tone-RU53 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-26Tone-RU8

NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-52Tone-RU40 NTNV-11AX20SISO-Ant1-5825-106Tone-RU54
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ANNEX B: Test Results of Radiated Test

B.1 Unwanted Emissions
Test Result_Band Edges
Note:Both vertical and horizontal polarities have been evaluated, and the test data only shows the worst-case.
Level=Reading+Factor; Margin=Limit-Level; V=Vertical , H=Horizontal.

Data List

Test Mode Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB] Pol. Det

11a_20M_5180

5145.00764 43.71 62.66 18.95 74.00 11.34 H PK

5145.00764 28.58 47.53 18.95 54.00 6.47 H AV

5149.587417 45.52 64.19 18.67 74.00 9.81 H PK

5149.587417 31.01 49.68 18.67 54.00 4.32 H AV

11a_20M_5320

5350.81523 46.23 66.94 20.71 74.00 7.06 H PK

5350.81523 31.49 52.20 20.71 54.00 1.80 H AV

5363.884083 41.33 61.65 20.32 74.00 12.35 H PK

5363.884083 24.72 45.04 20.32 54.00 8.96 H AV

11a_20M_5500

5455.93033 33.71 52.97 19.26 74.00 21.03 H PK

5455.93033 20.80 40.06 19.26 54.00 13.94 H AV

5468.59475 37.87 57.60 19.73 68.20 10.60 H PK

5468.59475 24.33 44.06 19.73 54.00 9.94 H AV

11a_20M_5700
5728.159783 43.92 64.16 20.24 68.20 4.04 H PK

5728.159783 28.72 48.96 20.24 54.00 5.04 H AV

11a_20M_5720

5449.034247 31.55 51.37 19.82 74.00 22.63 H PK

5449.034247 19.08 38.90 19.82 54.00 15.10 H AV

5466.06025 31.77 51.29 19.52 68.20 16.91 V PK

5466.06025 18.81 38.33 19.52 54.00 15.67 V AV

5861.53325 30.79 51.75 20.96 68.20 16.45 V PK

5861.53325 18.30 39.26 20.96 54.00 14.74 V AV

11a_20M_5745
5646.497673 36.58 56.72 20.14 68.20 11.48 V PK

5646.497673 24.38 44.52 20.14 -- -- V AV



Test Report Report No.：PD20250047-R3C
Report Version：01

Hefei Panwin Technology Co., Ltd. Panwin/PD/039-QR-0011/Ver. 2.0 Page 99 of 122

5655.21975 37.37 56.87 19.50 72.08 15.21 V PK

5655.21975 24.25 43.75 19.50 -- -- V AV

5702.03575 37.27 56.79 19.52 105.77 48.98 H PK

5702.03575 25.09 44.61 19.52 -- -- H AV

5723.581583 45.48 65.66 20.18 118.97 53.31 V PK

5723.581583 32.30 52.48 20.18 -- -- V AV

5854.690583 36.57 57.04 20.47 111.51 54.47 H PK

5854.690583 24.20 44.67 20.47 -- -- H AV

5875.257417 37.27 58.33 21.06 105.01 46.68 H PK

5875.257417 24.31 45.37 21.06 -- -- H AV

5922.62025 36.86 57.78 20.92 69.95 12.17 V PK

5922.62025 24.42 45.34 20.92 -- -- V AV

5931.027417 37.42 58.25 20.83 68.20 9.95 H PK

5931.027417 24.45 45.28 20.83 -- -- H AV

11a_20M_5825

5635.77053 36.45 56.21 19.76 68.20 11.99 V PK

5635.77053 24.17 43.93 19.76 -- -- V AV

5661.37625 37.78 57.84 20.06 76.65 18.81 V PK

5661.37625 24.18 44.24 20.06 -- -- V AV

5706.111917 36.78 56.70 19.92 106.91 50.21 H PK

5706.111917 24.17 44.09 19.92 -- -- H AV

5724.23475 36.55 56.74 20.19 120.46 63.72 H PK

5724.23475 24.14 44.33 20.19 -- -- H AV

5853.857417 43.72 64.24 20.52 113.40 49.16 H PK

5853.857417 29.85 50.37 20.52 -- -- H AV

5871.905917 37.24 58.36 21.12 106.07 47.71 H PK

5871.905917 24.61 45.73 21.12 -- -- H AV

5918.112083 36.84 57.87 21.03 73.28 15.41 V PK

5918.112083 24.49 45.52 21.03 -- -- V AV

5942.341083 37.78 59.08 21.30 68.20 9.12 H PK
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5942.341083 24.54 45.84 21.30 -- -- H AV

11ax_20M_5180

5140.49026 45.14 63.88 18.74 74.00 10.12 H PK

5140.49026 29.04 47.78 18.74 54.00 6.22 H AV

5149.275917 48.17 66.86 18.69 74.00 7.14 H PK

5149.275917 33.36 52.05 18.69 54.00 1.95 H AV

11ax_20M_5320

5351.583397 47.70 68.34 20.64 74.00 5.66 H PK

5351.583397 33.05 53.69 20.64 54.00 0.31 H AV

5361.612083 44.61 64.85 20.24 74.00 9.15 H PK

5361.612083 27.32 47.56 20.24 54.00 6.44 H AV

11ax_20M_5500

5455.88306 34.56 53.82 19.26 74.00 20.18 H PK

5455.88306 21.81 41.07 19.26 54.00 12.93 H AV

5469.31925 44.19 63.99 19.80 68.20 4.21 H PK

5469.31925 27.06 46.86 19.80 54.00 7.14 H AV

11ax_20M_5700

5728.427563 44.21 64.45 20.24 68.20 3.75 H PK

5728.427563 30.43 50.67 20.24 54.00 3.33 H AV

5741.28775 40.20 60.58 20.38 68.20 7.62 H PK

5741.28775 23.05 43.43 20.38 54.00 10.57 H AV

11ax_20M_5720

5451.11866 31.98 51.68 19.70 74.00 22.32 H PK

5451.11866 19.37 39.07 19.70 54.00 14.93 H AV

5462.656917 32.24 51.56 19.32 68.20 16.64 H PK

5462.656917 19.56 38.88 19.32 54.00 15.12 H AV

5857.97525 31.79 52.46 20.67 68.20 15.74 H PK

5857.97525 18.89 39.56 20.67 54.00 14.44 H AV

11ax_20M_5745

5647.120843 36.68 56.82 20.14 68.20 11.38 H PK

5647.120843 24.44 44.58 20.14 -- -- H AV

5656.451917 36.82 56.49 19.67 72.99 16.50 V PK

5656.451917 24.34 44.01 19.67 -- -- V AV

5695.38475 37.17 57.18 20.01 101.80 44.62 V PK

5695.38475 24.99 45.00 20.01 -- -- V AV
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